PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

2012 - 097

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF RAPID CITY

WHEREAS, the Rapid City Planning Commission has reviewed the proposed amendment to the Comprehensive Plan and made a recommendation to the Rapid City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Rapid City Council held a public hearing on the _____ day of _____, 2012, at which the Council considered the recommendation of the Planning Commission and the proposed amendment to the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan would change the land use designation from Residential to Industrial for a portion of the SW1/4 of the NW1/4 of Section 21, T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, more fully described as follows: Commencing at the southeasterly corner of Lot 2R of Beaird Subdivision, common to a point on the section 1/16th line, and the point of beginning; Thence, first course: S00°02'19"E, along the section 1/16th line, a distance of 902.16 feet; Thence, second course: N89°56'49"W, a distance of 1325.49 feet, to a point on the section line common to Sections 20 & 21, T2N, R8E, BHM.; Thence, third course: N00°00'41"W, along said section line, a distance of 902.18 feet, to the section 1/16 line; Thence, fourth course: N89°59'19"E, along the section 1/16th line, a distance of 33.10 feet to the southwesterly corner of Lot 3 of Beaird Subdivision; Thence, fifth course: S89°56'52"E, along the southerly boundary of said Lot 3, common to the section 1/16th line, a distance of 564.86 feet, to the southeasterly corner said Lot 3, common to the southwesterly corner of said Lot 2R; Thence, sixth course: S89°56'31"E, along the southerly boundary of said Lot 2R, common to the section 1/16th line, a distance of 727.10 feet, to the said point of beginning, more generally described as being located approximately 3,000 feet north of Seger Drive along the east side of Dyess Avenue; and

WHEREAS, it appears that good cause exists to amend the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Rapid City, that the Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to change the land use designation from Residential to Industrial for a portion of the SW1/4 of the NW1/4 of Section 21, T2N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, more fully described as follows: Commencing at the southeasterly corner of Lot 2R of Beaird Subdivision, common to a point on the section 1/16th line, and the point of beginning; Thence, first course: S00°02'19"E, along the section 1/16th line, a distance of 902.16 feet; Thence, second course: N89°56'49"W, a distance of 1325.49 feet, to a point on the section line common to Sections 20 & 21, T2N, R8E, BHM.; Thence, third course: N00°00'41"W, along said section line, a distance of 902.18 feet, to the section 1/16 line; Thence, fourth course: N89°59'19"E, along the section 1/16th line, a distance of 33.10 feet to the southwesterly corner of Lot 3 of Beaird Subdivision; Thence, fifth course: S89°56'52"E, along the southerly boundary of said Lot 3, common to the section 1/16th line, a distance of 564.86 feet, to the southeasterly

corner said Lot 3, common to the southwesterly corner of said Lot 2R; Thence, sixth course: S89°56'31"E, along the southerly boundary of said Lot 2R, common to the section 1/16th line, a distance of 727.10 feet, to the said point of beginning, more generally described as being located approximately 3,000 feet north of Seger Drive along the east side of Dyess Avenue, as attached hereto, and incorporated herein, is hereby adopted and shall be filed with the City Finance Office.

Dated this day of	, 2012.	
	CITY OF RAPID CITY	
	By: Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Finance Officer	Summary Dublished	
(SEAL)	Summary Published: Effective:	